

No. 20-1603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN BENNETT,

PETITIONER,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, AFL-CIO;
AFSCME LOCAL 672; AND MOLINE-COLE VALLEY
SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 40,

RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson Blvd.
Suite 1065
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
jschwab@libertyjustice-
center.org

October 12, 2021

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. This Court should correct the lower courts’ misapplication of *Janus*, which undermines the Court’s protection of public employees’ First Amendment rights. 3

 A. Constitutional waiver requirements set forth in *Janus* apply to employees like Bennett who joined the union prior to this Court’s decision in *Janus*. 4

 B. Pre-*Janus* dues deduction authorizations alone are incapable of meeting the requirements for a valid constitutional waiver..... 8

II. This case raises important issues and is an excellent vehicle to resolve those issues 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	9
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020)	2
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021)	2, 5-6
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	6
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	9
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972).....	8
<i>Fischer v. Gov. New Jersey</i> , 842 Fed. Appx. 741 (3rd Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	10
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Janus II</i> ”)	11
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	8
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	11

<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	8
<i>Troesch v. Chi. Teachers Union</i> , <i>Local Union No. 1</i> , No. 21-1525, 2021 WL 2587783 (7th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	11
Other Authorities	
Brief of Goldwater Institute and Cato Institute as Amici Curiae	8, 11
